### IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA NORTHERN DIVISION

TREVA THOMPSON, et. al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA, et. al.,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO. **2:16-cv-783-WKW** 

### **MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

J. MITCH MCGUIRE (ASB-8317-S69M) MCGUIRE & ASSOCIATES, LLC 31 Clayton Street Montgomery, AL 36104 (334) 517-1000 jmcguire@mandabusinesslaw.com

DANIELLE LANG (CA Bar No: 304450) J. GERALD HEBERT (VA Bar No: 38432) CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER 1411 K Street NW Suite 1400 Washington, DC 20005 (202) 736-2200 dlang@campaignlegalcenter.org ghebert@campaignlegalcenter.org

JAMES U. BLACKSHER (ASB-2381-S82J) P.O. Box 636 Birmingham, AL 35201 (205) 591-7238 jblacksher@ns.sympatico.ca

JESSICA RING AMUNSON (DC Bar No: 497223) JENNER & BLOCK LLP 1099 New York Ave. NW, Ste. 900 Washington, DC 20001 (202) 736-6000 jamunson@jenner.com PAMELA KARLAN (NY Bar No: 2116994) STANFORD LAW SCHOOL 559 Nathan Abbott Way Stanford, CA 94305 (650) 725-4851 karlan@stanford.edu

ADERSON B. FRANCOIS (DC Bar No: 498544) INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC REPRESENTATION GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW CENTER 600 New Jersey Avenue NW Washington, DC 20001 (202) 662-6721 abf48@georgetown.edu

ARMAND G. DERFNER (SC Bar No: 1650) DERFNER & ALTMAN 575 King Street, Suite B Charleston, S.C. 29403 (843) 723-9804 aderfner@derfneraltman.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs and Plaintiff Class

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
INTRODUCTION1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND 4
ARGUMENT10
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims of
Arbitrary Disenfranchisement, Counts 6-10 of the Complaint11
II. The Requested Relief is Appropriate to Remedy the Harms of
Alabama's Unconstitutional System
1. Alabama Must Reinstate Recently Denied HB 282 Voters to the Voter
Registration List
2. Alabama Must Update Its Voting Materials to Advise Voters and
Registrars of HB 282's Eligibility Requirements
III. The Balance of the Equities and Public Interest Weigh In Favor of
the Requested Relief20
CONCLUSION

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

ACLU of Fla., Inc. v. Miami–Dade Cnty. Sch. Bd., 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009). 11
Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)
Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98 (2000) (per curiam)
Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill, 470 U.S. 532 (1985)
Consent Decree, Doc. 67-1, Ga. St. Conf. of the NAACP v. Hancock Cty. Bd. of Elections, No. 5:15-cv-414-CAR (M.D. Ga. Mar. 1, 2017)
Cramp v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction of Orange Cnty., Fla., 368 U.S. 278 (1961) 12
Fish v. Kobach, 189 F. Supp. 3d 1107 (D. Kan. 2016)
Harris v. Graddick, 593 F. Supp. 128 (M.D. Ala. 1984)
Hobson v. Pow, 434 F. Supp. 362 (N.D. Ala. 1977)
Hunter v. Underwood, 471 U.S. 222 (1985)
League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina, 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)4, 21
Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. \$19 (1976)
Mo. St. Conf. of the NAACP v. Ferguson-Florissant Sch. Dist., 219 F. Supp. 3d 949 (E.D. Mo. 2016)
N.C. St. Conf. of the NAACP v. N.C. St. Bd. of Elections, No. 1:16-cv-1274, 2016 WL 6581284 (M.D. N.C. Nov. 4, 2016)
Obama for Am. v. Husted, 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)
Order Regarding Agreed Interim Plan for Elections, <i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , No. 2:13-CV-00193 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 10, 2016)
Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006)
Palmer v. Braun, 287 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2002) 10
Project Vote, Inc. v. Kemp, 208 F. Supp. 3d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2016) 17
Project Vote/Voting for America, Inc. v. Long, 682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012)17

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)
Richardson v. Ramirez, 418 U.S. 24 (1974)
Screen v. Bankston, 498 So. 2d 770 (La. Ct. App.), writ denied, 496 So. 2d 337 (La. 1986)
Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Ed., 402 U.S. 1 (1971)
U.S. Student Ass'n Found. v. Land, 585 F. Supp. 2d 925 (E.D. Mich. 2008) 16
United States v. Alabama, 857 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (M.D. Ala. 2012) 16, 18, 21
United States v. Georgia, 892 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (N.D. Ga. 2012) 18, 19, 20, 21
United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996) 14
Veasey v. Abbott, 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)
Veasey v. Abbott, 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)
<b>STATUTES</b> 2017 Ala. Laws Act 2017-378
2017 Ala. Laws Act 2017-378
National Voter Registration Act, 52 U.S.C. §§ 20501 et seq
Ala. Code § 17-1-3
Ala. Code § 17-1-3       20, 21         Ala. Code § 17-3-2       20         Ala. Code § 17-3-30.1       5
Ala. Code § 17-3-30.1

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Connor Sheets, Registering felons to vote in jail: How a new Alabama law impacts voting rights, politics, Alabama.com, June 29, 2017, http://www.al.com/news/index.ssf/2017/06/registering\_to\_vote\_in\_jail\_ho.html....6

Jason Johnson, *Felons play a role in Alabama's electorate*, Lagniappe Weekly, Oct. 19, 2016, https://lagniappemobile.com/felons-play-role-alabamas-electorate/......7

Josh Moon, *Committee working to restore felons' voting rights*, Montgomery Advertiser, Jan. 23, 2016,

http://www.montgomeryadvertiser.com/story/news/local/blogs/moonblog/2016/01/	/2
3/committee-working-restore-felons-voting-rights/79089626/	. 5
